

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

### 404

### Снар. 262

### NARRAGANSET MANURACTURING, LOAN AND TRADING COMPANY.

#### Chapter 262.

An Act to incorporate the Narraganset Manufacturing, Loan and Trading Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frederick Robie, John A. Waterman, Stephen

Hinkley, George B. Emery, Humphrey Cousens, William P. F. Robie, Edward Harding, George P. Wescott, Fred E. Richards, John E. DeWitt, and Henry A. Millet, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic by the name of Narraganset Manufacturing, Loan and

Trading Company, with power to adopt a common seal, to sue and be sued, to hold real and personal estate, to build houses

and other buildings, and to sell and convey, lease, and otherwise dispose of the same, to elect a suitable number of directors and other necessary officers, adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, and do and perform such acts and things as may be necessary for the

Corporators.

-corporate name.

-powers.

Location.

-purposes.

Capital stock.

successful prosecution of the business of said company. SECT. 2. Said company shall be established in the town of Gorham, in the county of Cumberland, and is authorized to manufacture wood, brick, leather, or any article not prohibited by the laws of the state, and to engage in a general mercantile, loan and trading business; and shall enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to corporations under the laws of this state.

Sect. 3. The capital stock of the company shall not be over five hundred thousand dollars; but the company is hereby authorized at any time to open subscription to stock to the amount of ten thousand dollars, for business and loan purposes, which amount may be increased from time to time as the directors of the company may deem advisable for its best interests. Said capital stock shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

First meeting how called.

SECT. 4. The company may issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding its capital stock, on such terms and conditions as it may see fit, and secure said bonds by a deed of trust, or mortgage of its entire franchise and property, real and personal, or any part thereof.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of the company may be called by either of the corporators by serving suitable notice on each of the others, of the time and place of said meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 6.

Approved March 21, 1891.

Chapter 263.

An Act concerning public drains in the town of Eden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Abutters upon the line of a public drain, and the owners of contiguous private drains, in the town of Eden, may enter and connect with it, any drain, from any building or cellar, on written application to the municipal officers of said Eden, distinctly describing the building or cellar to which it applies, and paying therefor what they determine. They shall then give the applicant written permits to enter said drain, and drain the buildings and cellar so described, only, which shall be available to the owner of the building and cellar so described, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, without any other subsequent permits, charge or payment.

Said officers shall establish such other regulations and con- Municipal ditions for entering public drains as they deem expedient.

All of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes, except section four of said chapter, shall be applicable to said town of Ch. 16, R S., Eden.

Approved March 21, 1891

Chapter 264.

An Act granting permission to Arthur Hegan and others to construct a bridge across the Little Marsh River in Prospect and Frankfort.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Permission is hereby granted to Arthur Hegan and others Arthur Hegan to construct and maintain a bridge across South Branch stream of Marsh river, in the towns of Prospect and Frankfort, said bridge to cross said stream at a point to the south of and near Frank Goodwin's quarry wharf in the town of Prospect, and striking Frankfort at some convenient point south of Mosquito Mountain canal.

Approved March 21, 1891.

et als., authorized to construct a bridge.

Abutters, may enter public drain upon application to nunicipal officers.

permits, shall be granted.

-written

officers, shall make regula-tions for entering public drains.

except sec. 4, made applicable.